Wk Transport Connected Bus Program

NSW Quick Reference Guide (QRG)
OT Connect Self Service Portal User Guide

Overview

The TINSW OT Connect online self-service portal is an online tool that will enable Operators and
TfNSW users to raise and track the status of operational technology service requests and
incidents. OT Connect will enable you to easily track the progress of your service requests,
incidents and communicate with subject matter experts to solve or fulfil your requests as quickly as
possible. This document provides OT Connect Service Portal users an overview of how to access

and use the new portal including:

¢ how to submit and view service requests or incidents; and

¢ what natifications will be received by users

Accessing the OT Connect Service Portal

You can access the OT Connect Service Portal by navigating to the following web address:

http://otconnect.ot.transport.nsw.gov.au/.

If you have TfNSW login credentials or you have a Microsoft account and have already created
your OT Connect login credentials please proceed to Log in to OT Connect on page 4. All other

users, please continue with Account Setup.
Account Setup

This section is applicable to all users who do not have TINSW login credentials.

If you have TfNSW login credentials or you have a Microsoft account setup and have already

created your OT Connect login details please proceed to ‘Login to OT Connect’ on page 4.

You would have received an email from TfNSW inviting you to access the OT Connect Service
Portal. Have this email on hand to begin the setup process.

Transport
Connected
Bus



https://otconnect.ot.transport.nsw.gov.au/sp?id=sc_category&sys_id=85bdb9dbdb3e90509795993af496191e&catalog_id=e0d08b13c3330100c8b837659bba8fb4

Step 1 — Click on the Get Started link in the email from TINSW. This will open a new tab and take

you to the Microsoft login wizard

. .“ v
RIL‘S!\% Transport
GOVERNMENT for NSW

TINSW - OTCONNECT
Hi

You have been invited to access TINSW - OTCONNECT ‘in

Transport for NSW

Get Started

Step 2 — Depending on whether you have used a Microsoft login before, there are two possible

scenarios in the Microsoft login wizard

1. If you already have a Microsoft account, you will be either asked to log in, or you will
automatically be logged in if you have saved your login credentials to your web browser.
2. If you do not have a Microsoft account, you will be asked to create an account, as shown

below.



B® Microsoft

@gmail.com

You may already have an
account
@gmail.com is already being used

with another Microsoft account. You should sign in
with that account.

If you do not remember your username, recover it
now.

ICreate the account anyway I

Sign in

Note: If you are not able to proceed, please email the OT Connect Service Desk at

OTConnect@transport.nsw.gov.au.

Click on the ‘Create the account anyway’ option. This will prompt you through the following steps;

1.

o k~ w N

Create a password

Verify your email address through a code sent to your email address
Verify that you are a person through a captcha test

Stay signed in? — Select your preference

Review permissions and select Accept

You have now created your account to access the OT Connect Service Portal. You will be

navigated to a Logout Successful page. It takes 1 hour for the system to process and register your

account. Once an hour has passed, please follow the steps in the next section of this guide Log in

to OT Connect Service Portal.



mailto:OTConnect@transport.nsw.gov.au

Log into OT Connect Service Portal

Step 1 - Click on the link https://otconnect.ot.transport.nsw.gov.au/

This will take you to the Service Portal Homepage.

ﬁ_k Transport

NSW | for NSW

Welcome to the
Service Portal

Log in to order things, get help or report an issue

—

Forgot Password ?

Use external login

Step 2 — Enter your User Name and Password

Note: These are your TINSW login credentials or the login credentials you created in Account

Setup

If you are having issues accessing the portal, please email the OT Connect Service Desk at
OTConnect@transport.nsw.gov.au.



https://otconnect.ot.transport.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:OTConnect@transport.nsw.gov.au

Submit a Service Request
There are two ways you can raise a request

Step 1 — Click on New Request to raise a new request or enter a keyword in the How can we
help? search bar to quickly navigate to the appropriate form

Transport for NSW

Knowledge Catalog Requests System Status
OT Connect

Announcements / Alerts

No information available

How can we help?

P4 How can we help? Q

New Incident 'E New Request Q Knowledge Base

Something is wrong Raise request from here Browse and search for articles

Step 2 — A list of categories will be displayed. Click on the category applicable to your request
under Categories

A list of available request forms will be displayed.

Step 3 — Select Transport Connected Bus (TCB) then select the relevant option

Fome %  ServiceCatsloz 3 All Categories

Search Catalog Q
Transport Connected Bus (TCB) =
Cansat File Ir General As
Real-time D
rx
1 ;

L

Scheduling/Timetable Data

I Transpert Connected Bus (TCB} I




Step 4 — Fill in the relevant form fields, Add attachments to provide any relevant supporting files
and click Submit.

Note: All mandatory fields are indicated by an asterisk.

B
Submit
Request general assistance, submit an enquiry or feedback

Use this form te submit a request for general assistance, an enquiry or feedback
regarding the Transport Gennected Bus (TCB) Program. Required information

If you are experiencing a specific issue regarding TCE hardware or system functionality,
please use an applicable form available on the OT Connect Transport Connected Bus
(TCB) forms page.

Requestor Details

Requested By * Requested Far

K | le |-
Login ID Phone

Email Manager (For TINSW Use Only)

| Lo <]

* Request Type

* Detailed Description

P sddstachments

A summary page will display confirming the successful submission of your request as shown

below.
Humber Creatad Updated State
OTRITM Imosge 3moage  Open
Use this form to request access to
It=m Requasted for
Request [

¥ Waiting for Approval

Activity Attachments Additional Details
-
Type your meszage here... - | Post @
OTRITM I Crested

You can view your request details by clicking on the Additional Details tab.



You will receive an email notification to confirm that your request has been submitted. This will

include a unique Incident Reference Number that can be used to view and track the status of your
request.

Step 5 — Click on the Request reference number to view the ticket in the portal

A Service Request has been Created

OT Connect Request Details
Operator Data
Interchange (ODIN) Request details:
Fi Full Name:
Phone:

Thank you for contacting OT Connect.
Category: Application
A Service Request has been logged. Your reference details are below.

Application Name: Operator Data
Interchange (ODIN)

Request reference number: OTRL Area of Application: Bus Contracts

Short description: Test ficket please
delete

Requested items: Description: delete this test ticket

OTR( Operator Data Interchange (ODIN) Request, Stage:
Fulfillment

Short Description: Use this form to submit an enquiry for Operator Data
Interchange (ODIN)

To view the full details, please click on the request reference number
Kind Regards,

OT Connect

: (02)
OTConnect@transport. nsw.gov.au

Viewing and updating an existing service request

Step 1 — Open the OT Connect homepage at: http://otconnect.ot.transport.nsw.gov.au/.

Step 2 — Click on Requests from the menu in the top right corner of the screen

Note: You will only be able to view your own requests

Transport for NSW

Knowledge Catalog Requests System Status
OT Connect

Announcements [ Alerts
No information available

/

/ ; y40 /
-~ / [

y / o y ( \ y
/ [/ ] |
'E New Request Q Knowledge Base
Raise request from here Browse and search for articles

My Open Requests Popular Questions
Use this form to request access to Mural products and

Vs
4
fl_/f
A New Incident
Something is wrong

My Open Incidents

No records found No questions have been asked yet

My Assessments and Surveys

No assessments or surveys for you at the moment



https://otconnect.ot.transport.nsw.gov.au/sp?id=sc_category&sys_id=85bdb9dbdb3e90509795993af496191e&catalog_id=e0d08b13c3330100c8b837659bba8fb4

A summary of all requests you have submitted will be displayed.

Home  »  Reguests

View | Openrequests ‘ v | | Search open requests | Q, |
Request State Updated
Access Reguest Open @ zmo ago

Step 3 — Double click on the relevant request (blue hyperlink heading)

Note:
e You can use the View drop down at the top of the screen to show or ‘Open’ and ‘Closed’
requests
e You can also type in the unique Incident Reference Number or a search word in the free text
field at the top of the screen to filter the results displayed. The details of the submitted
request (ticket) will be displayed

Step 4 — Enter any additional details you wish to provide to the subject matter expert reviewing
your submitted request by typing it in the “Type your message here” free text and then click Send
as shown below

This information will be automatically sent

Note: The ticket can be updated by adding another note. Once a note has been submitted, that
note cannot be updated

Mumber Creatad Updated State
QTRITM Imosge 3Imosge Open

Use this form to request access to

Item Requested for

Access Request

Shags

¥ Waiting for Approwal

Activity Attachments Additional Details

Y
Type your message here__. - ‘ @

OTRITMO025843 Created



Viewing Announcements / Alerts

The Announcements / Alerts widget displays general notices to all users logged in to OT Connect

Note: The message can be expanded and collapsed by selecting the dropdown arrow in the right
hand corner of the alert

Transport for NSW

Knowledge Catalog Requests System Status
OT Connect

Announcements / Alerts
No information available

/

pg How can we help?

A |

/ / %4 y

/ /
'E New Request
Raise request from here

My Open Requests
Jse this form to request access to ral products and
service

Q Knowledge Base
Browse and search for articles

Popular Questions

/
A New Incident
Something is wrong

My Open Incidents

No records found

No questions have been asked yet

My Assessments and Surveys

No assessments or surveys for you at the moment

Who do | contact if | have any questions or concerns?

If you have any problems accessing or using the online portal please email the OT Connect Service
Desk at OTConnect@transport.nsw.gov.au



mailto:OTConnect@transport.nsw.gov.au

OT Connect Service Portal — Mobile App

Getting set up

Note: Before starting please make sure you have a Microsoft account set up. Refer to_Account

Setup in this user guide

Step 1 — Download and install “Now Mobile” a ServiceNow application from Apple store or google

store
9:51 all = .
< Search
Now Mobile
&

4.6 4+
Kok Ak ok Years Old

10
fal

Easily find answers Deliver targeted ar

across departments content to em

Time-oft policy

ko fy @

Step 2 — Open the “Now Mobile” App. You will be asked to enter the instance address or scan a

QR code
Note: an instance address is the same as a URL address

Step 2a — Enter the following URL address manually

Type https://tinswos.service-now.com in the first line
Step 2b — Type “OTCONNECT” in nickname and click “Save and log in”

Note: Alternate to step 2a, you can scan a QR code to connect to OT Connect

Step 2c — Click the QR code icon (shown in red box in below image). “Mobile would like to

access camera” Click “OK”


https://tfnswos.service-now.com/

9:54 f-3
< App Store

Welcome

Enter the instance address
or scan a QR code.

example.service-now.com

oo}
O

Nickp-——rmtasotiy

“Mobile” Would Like to
Access the Camera

ServiceNow requires your permission
in order to take photos and videos for
you to upload and scan barcodes

Don't Allow OK

Try with a demo account

Step 3 — Scan the below QR code and enter “OTCONNECT” in nickname and click “Save and log

in”

Step 4 — Click “Continue” as shown in below screen

“Requestor’” Wants to Use
“service-now.com’” to Sign In

This allows the app and website to
share information about you.

Cancel Continue

Step 4a — Enter or select your OT Connect credentials to log-in



Note: These are your TINSW login credentials or your Microsoft account login credentials created

in Account Set Up of this user guide

Cancel @& login.microsoftonline.com sA (,

Transport

Nk
NSW | for NsW

Pick an account

Signed in

—|— Use another account

Step 4b — After login, OT Connect homepage will be displayed (as shown in below image). You are

now ready to use OT Connect.

Recent Services seeall

Mural Access Request
Use this form to request acce.

Browse Services Seeall

BFL Applications >
Business Intelligence & Analytics 5

CCTV Services >

[ (A = B =

Note: This services screen is your homepage

Using the New Mobile App to raise an issue or request

Step 1

The homepage has 3 sections:
e Recent Services: Under this section, you will see the list of OT Connect services you
have used. Until you use any of the services this section will display “Recent Services is
empty”. If you have used few services before click See All to see full list of services you

have used in the past



Recently Viewed See all

HOW TO: Request Access to FDMS
Accelerate ToolSuite Systel
2 hours ago 2 hours
< 11 Views 24

e Popular Services: Under this section, you will see the list of OT Connect services that are

frequently used by other users. Click See All to see full list of Popular Services

Popular See all
FDMS (Faulty Device Management HOW *
System) Dashboard Training Manual Accele
< 24 Views 11\

e Browse Services: Under this section, you will see the list of OT Connect services that are

available for you. Click See All to see full list of Services

Browse See all

How To >

Step 2 — Select the service for which you wish to report an issue or raise a request

Note: ‘Browse Services’ and ‘Transport Connected Bus (TCB)’ are being used as examples for the
purpose of this user guide. Please select the service applicable to your request and follow the

instructions on screen for the service you are raising an issue or request.



9:57 9:58

< App Store < App Store

Services < Services Browse Services

Q Search

Recent Services See all >

Mural Access Request

Use this form to request acce... >
>
Browse Services See all
>
>
>
>
>
>

@ Transport Connected Bus (TCB) >

) A @ @ = ] VAN @ B =

Home Support Services Information More Home Support Services Information More

Step 3 — Select the service applicable to you

9:58

4 App Store

& Browse Services Services

Consat File Imports
Report an issue with the Consat TODIS o...

v

Driver Display Functionality

Report an issue with Driver Display funct...

Request general assistance, submit an e...

Hardware/System Fault
Report a hardware issue or system fault...

m
@p General Assistance

‘ Passenger Counting

Report an issue with automatic passeng...

Real-time Data Feed for TCB
Report an issue with customer real-time...

:<©

Real-tima Trarkinn

VAN ) ® =

Home Support Services Information More

29




Note: Your name and contact details will be automatically populated

ke

Note: Mandatory fields will have an asterisk sign

9:58 9:69 9:59
< App Store < App Store < App Store
< General Assistance X Request Type < General Assistance
Phone
P— "
Indicates required Q Search
) Manager (For TENSW Use Only)
Requestor Details -- None -- v
>
Requested B : *
Y Request for Assistance Request Type
> Request for Assistance >
Login ID Enquiry % Detailed Description
Test
Email Feedback
* Requested For @ Add attachments
>
Phone
Manager (For TFNSW Use Only)
>
* Request Type
_]
o — 03 =
A A B B = A A ® B = A A & B =
Home Support Services Information More Home Support Services Information More

Home Support services Information More

Step 4 — Select the request type

Step 5 — Include detailed descriptions of your request

Step 6 — Select submit

Step 7 — Your ticket number will be displayed on the screen (as shown in below image). Select

Close to go back to home page

Request Status

Thank you!
Your request has been submitted.

Incident record : OTINC0048587

[ ]




Navigating the homepage

Note: At the bottom of the homepage there are tabs for Services, Information, For Me, Notifications

and Settings

Step 1 - Click on Information to access Knowledge Articles and frequently asked questions

(FAQs)

This tab has three sections:

Recently Viewed: Under this section, you will see the list of OT Connect Knowledge Articles or
FAQs you have viewed. Until you have viewed articles this section will display “Recent Viewed is
empty”. If you have viewed Knowledge Articles or FAQs before click See All to see full list of

Knowledge Articles or FAQs you have viewed in the past

Recently Viewed See all
HOW TO: Request Access to FDMS
Accelerate ToolSuite Systel
2 hours ago 2 hours
© 11 Views © 24"

Popular: Under this section, you will see the list of OT Connect FAQs or Knowledge Articles that
are frequently viewed by other users. Click See All to see full list of Popular Articles

Popular See all
FDMS (Faulty Device Management HOW "
System) Dashboard Training Manual Accele
& 24 Views @ 1\

Browse: Under this section, you will see the list of OT Connect FAQs or Knowledge Articles by
category. Click See All to see full list of FAQs or Knowledge Articles

Browse See all

How To >



You can use the search option (as shown in below image) to search for FAQ or Knowledge Article

10:01

< App Store

Information

Q Search

Recently Viewed See all

Accessing My Requests and My To Dos

Step 1 — The Home tab is used to display “My Tasks” and “My Requests”. “My Tasks” will display
items that you are required to complete. “My Requests” will display list of all the issues you have

reported and requests you have raised

Step 2 — Click on the relevant tab to view all the items you have submitted

Welcome to mobile!

Complete tasks, track requests, and
discover powerful workplace support at y...

@ My Tasks 0 >
D/ My Requests 25D

E3 My Assets 0>

Step 3 — To add additional information to your ticket Click My Request and select the ticket you

want to provide additional information

Step 4 - Click Add Comment to add additional information. Type in the required information and
click “Submit”



10:02

< App Store

£ My Requests My Request

Details Updates

Requested By

Requested For

Login ID

Email

Manager (For TFNSW Use Only)

Request Type

Request for Assistance

Detailed Description
Test

Add Comment

h TN g @ =

Home Support Services Infarmation More

10:02

< App Store

Cancel Add Comment

Add comment




Notifications

Step 1 — To disable Notifications Click on Settings, click on Notification Preferences and slide

the bar to left to disable notifications

Note: By disabling notifications you will not receive notifications on your mobile device

10:03 10:03 10:03
<« App Store < App Store < App Store
< More Settings < Settings Preferences < Preferences
Language > Enable notifications
Last login: 12 Oct 2023 at 9:55 am
Notifications >
Instances OTCONNECT >
Security >
Preferences >
Analytics >
Legal >
Banners 3 seconds »
Give feedback
Siri shortcuts >
Version 16.3.0 (202309261000.668)
Log out
G A B B = @ & B B =
Home Support Sanices komation L3153 Home Support Services Information More

Who do | contact if | have any questions or concerns?

If you have any problems accessing or using the online portal please email the OT Connect Service

Desk at OTConnect@transport.nsw.qgov.au

End of document


mailto:OTConnect@transport.nsw.gov.au

